

ORDER

OF THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

SETTING THE MAXIMUM REASONABLE AND PRUDENT SPEED FOR VEHICLES TRAVELING ON ANY SEGMENT OF YAUPON COVE DR. LOCATED IN YAUPON COVE SUBDIVISION, PRECINCT 2, POLK COUNTY, TEXAS

WHEREAS, Yaupon Cove Dr. is a County Road located in Yaupon Cove Subdivision, Precinct 2, Polk County Texas; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Section 251.152, the Polk County Commissioners Court has conducted a public hearing on a proposed traffic regulation on Yaupon Cove Dr.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Transportation Code Section 251.154(a)-(d), the Commissioners Court finds that the maximum reasonable and prudent speed for a vehicle traveling on any segment of Yaupon Cove Dr. is twenty miles per hour (20 MPH);

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF POLK COUNTY TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The speed limit on all segments of Yaupon Cove Dr. located in Yaupon Cove Subdivision, Precinct 2, Polk County, Texas shall be reduced to 20 MPH; and
- 2. This regulation is effective when appropriate signs giving notice of the 20 MPH speed limit are installed on the county road.

ADOPTED this 27th day of June, 2017, by a vote of __ALL__ayes and __NO__nays.

Sydney Muphy

County Judge, Polk County, Texas

Attest:

Schelana Hock, County Clerk